503677943 02/03/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3724579

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RITA BERNHARDT	05/19/2014
SABRINA BLEIF	05/19/2014
ADRIAN GERBER	05/19/2014
FRANK HANNEMANN	05/19/2014
MICHAEL KLESER	05/19/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SANOFI CHIMIE	
Street Address:	20 AVENUE RAYMOND ARON	
City:	ANTONY CEDEX	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	92165	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14898655

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-913-0001

Email: docketing@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP

Address Line 1: 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 3100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15-2003-WO-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATHANIEL P. CHONGSIRIWATANA	
SIGNATURE:	/Nathaniel P. Chongsiriwatana/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=15-2003-WO-US (2014-05-19) Worldwide assignment (black and white)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 037655 FRAME: 0234

503677943

source=15-2003-WO-US (2014-05-19) Worldwide assignment (black and white)#page2.tif source=15-2003-WO-US (2014-05-19) Worldwide assignment (black and white)#page3.tif source=15-2003-WO-US (2014-05-19) Worldwide assignment (black and white)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037655 FRAME: 0235

Maitre Antoine BAILLY Certifie la présente COPIE PAR EXTRAIT sur | Pages Conforme à l'original qui lui a été présenté.

INVENTOR RIGHT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Effective Date: May 1st, 2014

BY AND BETWEEN:

SANOFI CHIMIE, a company organized and existing under the laws of France, having its registered office at 9 rue du Président Allende, 94256 Gentilly, France, and a principal place of business at 20 avenue Raymond Aron, 92165 Antony Cedex, France, registered in the Company and Trade Register of Créteil under the number 428 706 204, acting for itself and on behalf of its Affiliates, as hereinafter defined,

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignee"),

AND

the following undersigned joint inventor(s):

Inventor's Name:

Rita Bernhardt

Residential Address: Goldammerweg 7

66129 Saarbrücken

Germany

Inventor's Name:

Sabrina Bleif

Residential Address: Im Wolfacker 23b

79219 Staufen

Switzerland

Inventor's Name:

Adrian Gerber

Residential Address: Grumbachtalweg 37

66121 Saarbrücken

Germany

Inventor's Name:

Frank Hannemann

Residential Address: Hofweg 130

66125 Saarbrücken

Germany



PATENT

REEL: 037655 FRAME: 0236

1

Inventor's Name:

Michael Kleser

Residential Address: Am Geller 24

66333 Völklingen

Germany

(hereinafter collectively and individually referred to as "Assignor(s)"),

Assignee and Assignor(s) shall also hereinafter be referred to individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignee is interested in acquiring the rights to Bacillus megaterium Whole Cell System (the "Invention" as hereinafter defined),

WHEREAS, Assignors are willing to transfer their right in their Invention to Assignee under the terms and conditions defined hereafter.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 – DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of this Agreement, the terms below when capitalized shall have the following meaning:

The term "Affiliate(s)" as it applies to SANOFI CHIMIE, shall mean any company, which, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by or is under common control of Sanofi - a French corporation registered in the Company and Trade Register of Paris under N° 395 030 844, having its registered office at 54, rue La Boétie, 75008 Paris, France by means of ownership of more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting stock or similar interest in said company.

"Agreement" shall mean this agreement, including the recitals and its exhibits, if any, which form an integral part thereof.

PATENT

REEL: 037655 FRAME: 0237

"Effective Date" shall mean the date above mentioned.

"Invention" shall mean the invention jointly made by Assignors as specified in the Application as filed on June 17, 2013 with the assigned Attorney Docket No. EP PATENT APPLICATION 13305814.9 (BET13P1757-FREX2013/002), and entitled WHOLE CELL SYSTEM FOR CYTOCHROME P450 MONOOXYGENASES BIOCATALYSIS. The Invention also consists in all associated know-how and material to be transferred by Assignor(s).

"SANOFI" means a French corporation registered in the Company and Trade Register of Paris under N° 395 030 844, having its registered office at 54, rue La Boétie, 75008 Paris, France.

"Third Party(/ies)" shall mean any company or entity other than Assignors, Assignee or an Affiliate.

ARTICLE 2 - PURPOSE

This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions that shall apply to the assignment of rights under the Invention from Assignors to Assignee.

(...)

., the Assignors assign and transfer on the Effective Date to the Assignee and its successors, assignees and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and their Invention, for all countries of the world, relating in and to the Invention including any intellectual property application such as all patent applications which relate to the Invention and all the rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to claim priority based on any priority application related to the Invention, and under any and all Letters Patents which may be granted therefor, and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said Invention, their prosecution and maintenance in any other country or patent organization, including continuations, divisions, renewals, revivals, and any substitute applications, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues, pipelines and extensions, and governmental exclusivity rights of the same.



3

PATENT REEL: 037655 FRAME: 0238 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

Signed on May 19th, 2014, in six original copies.

Signature: Inventor's Name:

Signature:

Inventor's Name:

Jacques Brom

SANOFI CHIMIE

Chief Executive Officer

Signature: Inventor's Name

Signature: Inventor's Name:

Signature:

Inventor's Name:

Michael Kleser

La Boétie - PS

8

PATENT REEL: 037655 FRAME: 0239